
Virtual Meeting Information 

The November 1, 2021 Zoning Board of Appeals and Fence Board of Appeals meetings will be held virtually 

via telephone and videoconference (individuals may participate either by telephone or by video conference) 

pursuant to Governor Pritzker’s Executive Order 2021-27. In addition, at least one representative from the 

Village will be present at Village Hall in compliance with Section 7(e) of the Open Meetings Act. 

Individuals may call the following to participate in the meeting: 

By Telephone: 
Phone Number: (312) 626-6799 
Webinar ID: 891 0931 3671

By Zoom Video Conference: 
Zoom video conference link: Click here 

Public Comment Submittal Options 

Option 1: Submit Comments by E-Mail Prior to Meeting 

Public comments can be submitted in advance of the meeting by e-mail to 

glencoemeeting@villageofglencoe.org. Public comments that are received by 5:30 p.m. or one hour before 

the start of the meeting will be read during the meeting under Public Comment. All e-mails received will be 

acknowledged. Public comments that are read during the meeting are limited to 400 words or less. E-mailed 

public comments should contain the following: 

• The Subject Line of the e-mail should include the following text: “November 1st Zoning Board

of Appeals/Fence Board of Appeals Meeting Public Comment”

• Name of person submitting comment (address can be provided, but is not required)

• Organization or agency person is submitting comments on behalf of, if applicable

• Topic or agenda item number of interest, or indicate if the public comment is on a matter not listed on

the meeting agenda

Option 2: Submit Comments by Phone Prior to Meeting 

Individuals without access to e-mail may submit their comments through a voice message by calling 

(847) 461-1100. Verbal public comments will be read aloud during the meeting and will be limited to three

minutes.
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AGENDA 

VILLAGE OF GLENCOE 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

REGULAR MEETING 

 
Virtual Meeting 

November 1, 2021 

6:30pm 
 

1. CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL 

Scott Novack, Chair 
Sara Elsasser 
Alex Kaplan  
Michael Kuppersmith 
Debbie Ruderman 
John Satter 

 

2. CONSIDER ADOPTION OF THE OCTOBER 1, 2021 ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING 
MINUTES 

 

3. CONSIDERATION OF A REQUEST FOR A VARIATION FROM THE ZONING CODE TO ALLOW THE 
REPLACEMENT OF AIR CONDITIONING UNITS IN THE REQUIRED FRONT SETBACK AT AN  
EXISTING SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE AT 550 SOUTH AVENUE 

4. PUBLIC COMMENTS ON NON-AGENDA ITEMS 
 

5. ADJOURN 
 

The Village of Glencoe is subject to the requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990. Individuals with disabilities 

who plan to attend the meeting who require certain accommodations in order to allow them to observe and/or participate in this 

meeting, or who have questions regarding the accessibility of the meeting or the facilities, are requested to contact the Village of 

Glencoe at least 72 hours in advance of the meeting at (847) 835-4114, or the Illinois Relay Center at (800) 526-0844, to allow 

the Village of Glencoe to make reasonable accommodations for those persons. 
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MINUTES 
VILLAGE OF GLENCOE 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
REGULAR MEETING 

 
Village Hall Council Chamber and Videoconference 

675 Village Court 
Monday, October 4, 2021 – 6:30 PM 

 

 1. CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL 
 

The Regular Meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Village of Glencoe was called to 
order by Chairman Scott Novack at 7:57 p.m. on October 4, 2021, held virtually via Zoom 
web videoconference. 

  
Attendee Name Title Status 

Zoning Board of Appeals 
Scott Novack ZBA Chairman Present  
Sara Elsasser Member Present 
David Friedman Member Present 
Alex Kaplan Member Present 
John Satter Member Present 
Debbie Ruderman Member Present 
Michael Kuppersmith Member Present 

Village Staff 
Taylor Baxter        Development Services Manager Present 
Richard McGowan Planner Present 

 

2. CONSIDERATION OF MINUTES OF THE SEPTEMBER 13, 2021 ZBA MEETING 
 
Taylor Baxter clarified that Village Staff met with the Village Attorney to discuss the ownership 
and decision to approve the requested variance for 275 Greenwood Avenue at the September 
13, 2021, ZBA meeting since the property changed ownership during the ZBA application 
process. Mr. Baxter confirmed that the ZBA was able to approve the request and Village Staff 
has been instructed to collect additional paperwork from the owner. 
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RESULT: ACCEPTED  [UNANIMOUS] 
AYES: Novack, Elsasser, Friedman, Kaplan, Satter, Ruderman, Kuppersmith 
NAYS: None 
ABSENT: None 

3. CONSIDER VARIATION REQUEST AT 290 VERNON AVENUE 

Richard McGowan gave a brief overview of the case, stating that the applicants are seeking one 
variation to allow an air conditioning unit to encroach into the side setback at an existing single-
family residence at 290 Vernon Avenue: 
 

1. Section 3-111(C)– To reduce the required side yard setback from 8 feet to 6 feet, a 
variation of 25%. 

 
Mr. McGowan explained that is an existing single-family residence on a corner lot that is 
undersized for the RC zoning district. Mr. McGowan clarified a minor discrepancy on the site 
plan from the actual location of the air conditioning unit that does not change the requested 
variance or the fact that the applicants are replacing an air conditioning unit from its current 
location. Mr. McGowan noted that the air conditioning unit is allowed to be replaced in the 
same location it currently is at with an approved variance, so long as they do not increase the 
degree or create any new nonconformities.   
 
Chairman Scott Novack asked if this unit has been replaced yet. Mr. McGowan confirmed it has 
not yet been replaced. Board Member Kuppersmith asked if the air conditioning unit was 
approved with a variance. Mr. Baxter then swore in the homeowner of 290 Vernon Avenue, 
Michael Mills. Mr. Mills stated that the only other option to install the unit without a variance 
would be with a roof extension, which he did not think the neighbors would like. Mr. 
McGowan concluded that to the best of his knowledge, Village Staff did not receive any 
comments or letters from neighbors. 
 

PUBLIC COMMENT 

 
Chairman Scott Novack thanked Mr. McGowan and asked the audience if there are any public 
comments. No questions or comments were made. A motion was made and seconded to 
approve the requested variance as submitted. 
 

FINDINGS 
 
1. The requested variation is within the jurisdiction of the Zoning Board of Appeals. 
 
2. Based on the totality of the relevant and persuasive testimony heard and presented, the 

Zoning Board determines that: 
 

a. The requested variation is in harmony with general purpose and intent of the 
Glencoe Zoning Code. 
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 b. There are practical difficulties and there is a hardship in the way of carrying out 
the strict letter of Section 3-111(C) of the Glencoe Zoning Code as applied to the 
lot in question.   

 
 c. The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances. 
 

d. The requested variation will not alter the essential character of the locality. 
 
 e. The requested variation will not set a precedent unfavorable to the neighborhood 

or to the Village as a whole. 
 
 f. The spirit of the Zoning Code will be observed, public safety and welfare will be 

secured, and substantial justice will be done if the requested variation is granted. 
 
 

RESOLUTION 
 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the request to reduce the required side yard at 290 
Vernon Avenue be granted as shown in the drawings or plans submitted by the owner and 
made part of the record. 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the decision of the Development Services Manager is hereby 
reversed insofar as he denied the issuance of a building permit on the aforesaid property for the 
aforesaid construction; 
  
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this variation shall expire and be of no further force or effect 
at the end of twelve (12) months unless during said twelve-month period a building permit is 
issued, and construction begun and diligently pursued to completion; and  
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution shall be spread upon the records of the Board 
and shall become a public record. 
 

RESULT: ACCEPTED   
AYES: Novack, Elsasser, Friedman, Kaplan, Satter, Ruderman, Kuppersmith 
NAYS: None 
ABSENT: None 

4. CONSIDER VARIATION REQUESTS AT 354 WOODLAWN AVENUE 

Mr. McGowan gave a brief overview of the case, stating that the applicants are two variations  
to allow for the replacement of an existing front porch at an existing single-family residence at 
354 Woodlawn Avenue: 
 

1. Section 3-111(C)– To reduce the required front yard setback from 27.67 feet to 22.18 feet, 
a variation of 19.8%. 
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2. Section 3-111(C)– To reduce the required side yard setback from 8 feet to 7.23 feet, a 
variation of 9.63%. 

 
Mr. McGowan explained that is an existing single-family residence on an interior lot that is 
undersized for the RC zoning district, and since the front setback of the existing house at 350 
Woodlawn Avenue is, per Village records, 17.67 feet, the required front setback at 354 
Woodlawn Avenue is 27.67 feet, as the Zoning Code states that ‘in no case shall the front of a 
building be required to set back more than 10 feet deeper than the front of an existing principal building 
on an immediately adjacent lot’. Mr. McGowan then presented drawings and elevations provided 
by the Architects which depicted the existing and proposed conditions of the front porch.  
 
Chairman Novack thanked Mr. McGowan and then Mr. Baxter swore in the homeowner of 354 
Woodlawn Avenue, Janet Eden, and her Architects, Scott Javore and Michael Muenchow. Mr. 
Javore added that you cannot have a front porch on this house without a variance due to its 
existing location and elevations and added that they are only moving the front porch about an 
inch forward.  
 
Mr. Baxter then read two letters of support from nearby neighbors.  
 
Sue Fishbein of 361 Woodlawn Avenue wrote:  

 
“I like the proposed plan for this property. It makes sense and looks good. I am looking forward to seeing 
the upgrade from my house.” 
 
Susan Charles and Jerry Rosenband of 344 Woodlawn Avenue wrote: 
 
“Susan Charles and Jerry Rosenband have no objection to our neighbor’s request for variations at their 
354 Woodlawn Ave. residence.” 
 

PUBLIC COMMENT 

 
Chairman Scott Novack thanked staff and stated that it was important to reflect on the existing 
conditions and letters of support from neighbors. Chairman Novack then asked the audience if 
there are any public comments. No questions or comments were made. A motion was made and 
seconded to approve the requested variance as submitted. 
 

FINDINGS 
 
1. The requested variation is within the jurisdiction of the Zoning Board of Appeals. 
 
2. Based on the totality of the relevant and persuasive testimony heard and presented, the 

Zoning Board determines that: 
 

a. The requested variation is in harmony with general purpose and intent of the 
Glencoe Zoning Code. 
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 b. There are practical difficulties and there is a hardship in the way of carrying out 
the strict letter of Section 3-111(C) of the Glencoe Zoning Code as applied to the 
lot in question.   

 
 c. The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances. 
 

d. The requested variation will not alter the essential character of the locality. 
 
 e. The requested variation will not set a precedent unfavorable to the neighborhood 

or to the Village as a whole. 
 
 f. The spirit of the Zoning Code will be observed, public safety and welfare will be 

secured, and substantial justice will be done if the requested variation is granted. 
 
 

RESOLUTION 
 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the request to reduce the required side yard and to 
reduce the required front yard setback at 354 Woodlawn Avenue be granted as shown in the 
drawings or plans submitted by the owner and made part of the record. 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the decision of the Development Services Manager is hereby 
reversed insofar as he denied the issuance of a building permit on the aforesaid property for the 
aforesaid construction; 
  
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this variation shall expire and be of no further force or effect 
at the end of twelve (12) months unless during said twelve-month period a building permit is 
issued, and construction begun and diligently pursued to completion; and  
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution shall be spread upon the records of the Board 
and shall become a public record. 
 

RESULT: ACCEPTED   
AYES: Novack, Elsasser, Friedman, Kaplan, Satter, Ruderman, Kuppersmith 
NAYS: None 
ABSENT: None 

 
 

5. CONSIDER VARIATION REQUESTS AT 1111 ELM RIDGE DRIVE 

Mr. Baxter gave a brief overview of the case, stating that the applicants are two variations  to 
allow for a new front porch at an existing single-family residence at 1111 Elm Ridge Drive: 
 

1. Section 3-111(C)– To reduce the required combined side yard setback from 22.82 feet to 
18.27 feet, a variation of 19.9%. 

7



Zoning Board of Appeals Regular Meeting Minutes 
October 4, 2021 

 
 

2. Section 3-111(E)– To increase the allowable gross floor area from 4,786.01 square feet to 
4,878 square feet, a variation of 1.9%. 

 
Mr. Baxter then presented aerials and a proposed site plan with the audience and explained that 
in addition to the standard side yard setback requirement, there is a combined side yard setback 
for primary structures, which this new porch would need to meet. Mr. Baxter added that there 
is a gross floor area exclusion for front porches up to 8 feet in depth along the building front, 
and since a portion of the porch wraps around a portion of the north side of the home, a 
variation is required for the gross floor area as well.  
 
Mr. Baxter then swore in the applicant’s Architect, Omar Gutierrez. Mr. Gutierrez stated that 
the presentation was thorough and is happy to answer any questions. No questions were asked 
of the Architect at this time.  
 
Mr. Baxter added that there are three letters of support from neighbors: 
 
Jason LaBelle and Sally Moeller of 1122 Elm Ridge Drive wrote: 
 
“I am writing regarding the two variance requests and plans for a front porch made by my neighbors at 
1111 Elm Ridge Drive. My wife and I wish to express our support for their project. We’ve seen the plans 
and believed it would make a very nice addition to the home. We expect it to only improve the view out 
our front windows and make Elm Ridge Drive an even nicer street.” 
 
Genevieve and Step Tokic of 1119 Elm Ridge Drive wrote: 
 
“We are neighbors of Maggie Mueller and Tyler Knudsvig, as we own the property immediately to the 
north of theirs. We are aware of their request to the Village of Glencoe for two variances with respect to 
their home at 1111 Elm Ridge Drive.  We have reviewed their plans for a new front porch and are 
supportive of their plans.  We have no objection to the variances. If you have any questions or require 
additional information from us, we can be reached at the contact information below” 
 
Sue Folkoff of 1101 Elm Ridge Drive wrote: 
 
“I am writing about approval for the variance for property at 1111 Elm Ridge Dr. in Glencoe for the 
Tyler Knudsvig family home. I am the next-door neighbor at 1101 Elm Ridge Dr. in full support of the 
request of 1111 to build the porch. This request is for 2 minimal variances- especially on this very large 
open piece of land. I think the porch will be a wonderful source of pleasure for the property owner and the 
plan looks like it totally belongs as an extension on the front of the home and will be a major property 
enhancement  for them --and to all of the properties on Elm Ridge Dr.” 

Chairman Novack thanked staff and noted that the proposed variance seemed to be designed 
carefully and that the combined side yard setback is unique. Chairman Novack added that with 
the thoughtful design and letters of support from neighbors, he is inclined to be in favor of the 
requested variance.  
 

PUBLIC COMMENT 
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Chairman Scott Novack thanked Mr. Baxter and asked the audience if there are any public 
comments. No questions or comments were made. A motion was made and seconded to 
approve the requested variance as submitted. 
 

 
FINDINGS 

 
1. The requested variation is within the jurisdiction of the Zoning Board of Appeals. 
 
2. Based on the totality of the relevant and persuasive testimony heard and presented, the 

Zoning Board determines that: 
 

a. The requested variation is in harmony with general purpose and intent of the 
Glencoe Zoning Code. 

 
 b. There are practical difficulties and there is a hardship in the way of carrying out 

the strict letter of Section 3-111(C) and Section 3-111 (E) of the Glencoe Zoning 
Code as applied to the lot in question.   

 
 c. The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances. 
 

d. The requested variation will not alter the essential character of the locality. 
 
 e. The requested variation will not set a precedent unfavorable to the neighborhood 

or to the Village as a whole. 
 
 f. The spirit of the Zoning Code will be observed, public safety and welfare will be 

secured, and substantial justice will be done if the requested variation is granted. 
 

RESOLUTION 
 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the request to reduce the required combined side 
yard setback and to increase the maximum gross floor area at 1111 Elm Ridge Drive be granted 
as shown in the drawings or plans submitted by the owner and made part of the record. 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the decision of the Development Services Manager is hereby 
reversed insofar as he denied the issuance of a building permit on the aforesaid property for the 
aforesaid construction; 
  
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this variation shall expire and be of no further force or effect 
at the end of twelve (12) months unless during said twelve-month period a building permit is 
issued, and construction begun and diligently pursued to completion; and  
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution shall be spread upon the records of the Board 
and shall become a public record. 
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RESULT: ACCEPTED   
AYES: Novack, Elsasser, Friedman, Kaplan, Satter, Ruderman, Kuppersmith 
NAYS: None 
ABSENT: None 

 

6. CONSIDER VARIATION REQUEST AT 228 MARY STREET 

Mr. Baxter gave a brief overview of the case, stating that the applicants are a variation  to allow 
for the construction of a new single-family residence at 228 Mary Street:  
 

1. Section 3-111(C)– To reduce the required side yard setback from 12 feet to 9.6 feet, a 
variation of 20%. 

Mr. Baxter then presented aerials and a proposed site plan with the audience and explained that 
the Zoning District changes as you head further west, just a few lots down from 228 Mary 
Street. Mr. Baxter added that the existing home at 228 Mary Street is approximately 3.31 feet 
from the west side lot line and the applicants are proposing to be 9.6 feet from the side lot line 
(further than the existing location), but a variance is required.  
 
Mr. Baxter added that this lot is undersized and significantly narrower for the RA Zoning 
District, and then provided the existing side setbacks for 10 homes on Mary Street, most of 
which were nonconforming to the applicable Zoning District. He added that there has been 
inquiries and concern for a large Oak tree that is near the property line of 232 and 228 Mary 
Street, and the Village’s Arborist provided initial feedback to staff but would need more 
information to determine if the tree would be impacted.  
 
Mr. Baxter added that the Village Engineer stated that we do not have engineering plans for this 
proposed home yet, but the construction of a new residence would trigger new stormwater 
management system, which at a minimum would require a conveyance pipe into the public 
storm system along Mary Street, and if the impervious surface exceeds a certain amount, then 
stormwater detention would also be required, which will all be reviewed as part of the 
permitting process whether a variation is granted for the setback requirements or not.   
 
Chairman Novack thanked Mr. Baxter and then Mr. Baxter swore in the applicants, Jack and 
Max Kruszewski. Jack Kruszewski stated that they have no intent of cutting down the Oak trees 
on the west side of the property, and that they would instill some tree protection fencing for 
them. Jack Kruszewski added that those two Oak trees are close to the property line and should 
not be impacted as they are nearest to the proposed garage as there would be no basement or 
foundation in the area of the Oak trees’ roots. Max Kruszewski added that because of the side 
yard setbacks, they did not have enough driveway space to make an appropriate turnaround, 
and if they are not granted a variance they will need to move the house further back on to the 
lot. Chairman Novack clarified that it seems as though the applicants have evaluated other 
options.  
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Mr. Baxter added that there were also inquiries and concern regarding stormwater drainage in 
the back of the home: 
 
Brad Haber of 231 Woodlawn Avenue wrote: 
 
“I live at 231 Woodlawn Avenue which is an adjacent lot (backyards) to 228 Mary Street which is asking 
for a variance.  On 10/4 there is a meeting for the above referenced property for a new construction 
looking for relief on a setback.  To be clear, I am fully supportive of all re-development, but want to make 
sure one very valid concern is addressed and put in the file.  Flooding is a problem in the area and the 
back property line tends to get a lot of standing water that never gets displaced and can be standing there 
for weeks / months at a time.  I realize this is a stormwater management issue, and maybe not zoning, but 
all variances that can increase the footprint of the house can impact permeable area and therefore water 
control.  I also want to make sure that any elevation changes are addressed / not allowed as right now 
ALL of that water remains standing on the other side of my property line and I want to make sure there 
are no changes that allow that water to infiltrate onto my property.  We spent a lot of energy when 
developing my home to make sure my lot remains dry which is exactly how it works even during very 
heavy rains. 
  
I would ask that this is addressed in the meeting as variances can have an impact, and also passed onto 
stormwater management so they can address this issue as a new home is built.  I am in a newer 
construction home and the stormwater management requirements were strict and this needs to be 
addressed as that lot is redeveloped.  Once again, the variance (as well as stormwater management 
approvals) is directly related to that issue and needs to be discussed and put in the file.  I believe you 
probably understand the issue and I hope this is ample explanation, but if not, please feel free to contact 
me to discuss should you have any questions.” 
 
Jim Carroll of 214 Old Green Bay Road wrote: 
 
“We live at 214 Old Green Bay. Our back lot line is along the north 100+ feet of the east boundary of 228 
Mary. We have enjoyed the Mary Street community for 33 years. It is friendly with neighbors generally 
getting along and being sensitive to one another’s property. In that spirit I comment on the variance 
application. 
 
First, there are four large trees bordering within inches of 228 Mary, two are ours, two are on 232.  All 
four are at considerable risk from this project. I hope Glencoe’s Arborist will comment on protection of the 
trees and the permeability of the proposed construction. The construction as proposed will obviously affect 
the great oaks on 232 and that must be considered with regard to the requested variance. The driveway as 
drawn will require our hedge to be severely pruned or killed and removed. I doubt that is ideal for the 
applicant but maybe that’s okay. 
 
Second, the idea that the variance is not for economic reasons seems odd. This lot was purchased this year 
by the applicant. He must know the rules. So, as drawn this seems to be either the right house for a 
different lot or the wrong house for this lot. I’m not an architect but it doesn’t look particularly difficult to 
narrow this house a bit to fit the rules. I hope the applicant’s architect can modify the plan to conform. 
 
Third, there seems some confusion about 232 Mary.  232 does not have a detached garage, nor are other 
details correct about that property, which are apparent from the aerial photos. In the same vein it is error 
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to say that neighbors within 200 feet received notice of this meeting. We did not receive mailed notice. I 
learned about it from the owner of 232. (Nor apparently did the applicant attempt to talk with me).” 
 
Mr. Baxter added that some residents noted they did not receive a notice for the requested 
variance, although they were mailed out and there is not a legal requirement for the notices to 
be mailed out, it is a courtesy, and he is not sure why some residents apparently did not receive 
the notice from the Village.  
 
Shirley Schlossman of 232 Mary Street wrote: 
 
“I am in agreement with every point raised by Jim Carroll in his message sent to this meeting under ‘228 
Mary Street requested variance application.’ 
 
Preserving the two oak trees located immediately east of my house at 232, is of particular concern to me.   
They are close to my property line.   I am hoping that Glencoe’s Arborist will have inspected these trees 
before this meeting, as was suggested by Taylor Baxter. 
 
Also, would it be possible to change the location of one or two of the planned air conditioning units from 
the west side to the east side of the house?” 
 
Cameron S. Avery of 278 Mary Street wrote: 
 
“The width of nine of the 11 lots on the south side of the block is 50 feet on the street side; one lot is 
slightly wider, and one is 100 feet. The lot at 228 is unusual in that it is trapezoidal and is nearly 100 feet 
wide on its southerly lot line.  Consequently, it is considerably larger than all other lots except the double 
lot. Regarding the standards: 
 

1. General Standard.  Denial of the requested variance should not create a particular hardship or 
practical difficulty for the owner, since the lot is considerably larger than 91% of the comparable 
lots on the south side of the block.  There is plenty of space on the 228 lot to build a larger home 
without reducing the side setbacks by extending the house further south and/or siting the house 
further south on the lot. 

2. Unique Physical Condition.  The only unique physical condition of 228 is that it is considerable 
larger than the comparable lots and therefore has plenty of space to locate a home with 12-foot side 
setbacks. 

3. Not Self-created.  No comment. 
4. Not Merely Special Condition.  Because of the size of the 228 lot, and the ability to site a house 

larger than the current home, it is difficult to understand how adherence to the zoning 
requirements would impose an economic hardship, especially when the purchaser had to know the 
zoning requirements before purchasing the property. 

5. Code and Plan Purposes.  The purpose of the side setback requirement is to provide adequate 
space between adjacent residences.  Reduction of that requirement would inevitably reduce that 
space and create an imposition on the adjacent lots, especially 234, which would be significantly 
shaded by having a house so much closer.  Lot 228 is zoned RA, and that zoning requires 12-foot 
setbacks for a good reason. 

6. Essential Character of the Area.  The character of the south side of the block is relatively narrow 
but deep lots.  The homes on those lots tend to be deeper and less wide.  The most compatible 
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character of a new home on 228 would be for it to be narrower and deeper, thereby conforming 
with the RA setback requirement without a variance.  

In conclusion, I urge the Zoning Board of Appeals to deny the requested variance.” 

 
Chairman Scott Novack thanked Mr. Baxter and asked the audience if there are any public 
comments at this time. No questions or comments were made from the public at this time. 
Board Member David Friedman asked what the rationale was for not siting the house further 
back on the lot. Max Kruszewski responded that to position a house 80 feet from the front lot 
line seems like a crazy approach as the front of the proposed 3-car garage would start where the 
neighboring home is ending.   
 
Chairman Novack asked if anyone, including the neighbors who wrote letters, would like to 
provide any comments. 
 
Jim Carroll of 214 Old Green Bay Road added that he doesn’t know if the home needs to be any 
further back it just seems like the wrong design with a lot that widens towards the back. Mr. 
Carroll added that it does not seem to be an imposition of a problem since (the setback 
requirements) were known when the property was purchased. Chairman Novack asked if Mr. 
Carroll is concerned about this application or concerned about the notion that the ordinance 
that has been laid out is not being followed in this instance. Mr. Carroll responded that his 
concern is about this application and that more than anything else he is concerned about trees 
and the applicants building close to trees. Mr. Carroll added that they may have been interested 
in a permeable driveway if the applicants approached him, but he is concerned that the trees’ 
roots will be covered in pavement and clarified that the Oak trees mentioned tonight are on his 
property. Chairman Novack then asked if the Village Arborist was present. Mr. Baxter 
confirmed she is not, and the Arborist has not been able to visit the site to this point, though 
based on preliminary conversations with the Arborist, she stated that she does not have enough 
evidence at this point to make an informed statement or determination about whether the 
difference of 12 feet versus 9.6 feet would have a significant impact on the trees. Max 
Kruszewski added that they are also not fully excavating near the garage as there is no 
foundation beneath it, and if they needed to move the home further back they would have a full 
foundation near the trees, at least 12 feet deep. Max Kruszewski added that that they are 
essentially replacing an existing driveway with a new driveway in this area of the lot. Mr. 
Carroll questioned the statement and stated that the applicants are going to pave an area that is 
currently not paved.  

Board Member John Satter noted that it’s a tough decision and he would be curious to see 
where the new house is proposed compared to the existing home from an aerial view. Board 
Member Satter then asked if there were any designs that would allow the applicants to move 
the garage into the rear yard and Max Kruszewski added that a garage in the rear yard would 
not alleviate any of the neighbor’s concerns as the driveway would still be near the property 
line and the majority of the bulk of the house would be right by Mr. Carroll’s Oak trees.  
 
Chairman Novack then noted he would be in favor of something that protects the tree condition 
and asked Mr. Baxter if there would be a possibility to have a conditional approval subject to a 
tree assessment. Mr. Baxter responded that there will likely be tree protection conditions for the 
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trees anyway, and Jack Kruszewski added that the bulk of the danger would be during the 
demolition process which he can be present for to ensure a slow and careful demolition. Board 
Member Alex Kaplan stated that it appears the applicants have honest intentions, and the 
neighbors have valid concerns, and then questioned how it would be enforced if the applicants 
do not protect the trees. Board Member Kaplan added that he would like to hear from the 
Arborist regarding potential impacts and to what extent the trees health could potentially be 
compromised. Board Member Kaplan also noted that the ZBA is put into situations where they 
have to weigh the benefits and risks between two parties, and he thinks the applicants have 
done a credible job with their presentation and site plans and he would like to see the neighbors 
happy with this project as well, so he asked if it would be worth punting this discussion to see 
what an Arborist says. Chairman Novack added that he appreciates the input from neighbors 
and believes the applicants have shown their best efforts to mitigate neighbor concerns and 
prefers to vote on this variation today. Board Member Kaplan then asked what the resolution 
for neighbors would be if a tree was damaged. Jack Kruszewski added that they are happy to be 
present during the demolition and that him and his brother Max both reside in Glencoe and that 
they are trying to establish a respected reputation in Glencoe similar to the one they have in 
Winnetka and Northbrook, and that their current design is the least impactful to the two Oak 
trees. Board Member Kaplan asked the applicants if they can do anything prophylactic to try to 
preserve those trees in case something goes wrong. Max Kruszewski added there is also a 
financial incentive to protect those trees with measures such as “strapping” and fencing as the 
trees are approximately 36” in diameter which would be a sizeable deposit. Jack Kruszewski 
added that if the neighbor is willing to allow the contractors to install tree protection fencing 
around a portion of their property as well then they would be happy to do that as well.  
 
Mr. Baxter then swore in Shirley Schlossman of 232 Mary Street and her son, Peter Schlossman 
of 4449 N. Mozart St. in Chicago. Ms. Schlossman noted that she feels very encouraged what the 
applicants are saying about protecting the two Oak trees because the applicants know how to 
protect the trees and they will do the very best they can. Ms. Schlossman added she would 
allow them to come onto her property to install tree protection. Board Member Friedman added 
that he is going to vote “no”, although he believes the applicants are high integrity, but he was 
persuaded by Robert Weinstein’s letter which was not read tonight. Board Member Friedman 
stated that most importantly, he is voting “no” because this is the second case that the ZBA has 
faced in a couple of months where a developer acquires a site and knows what they can build 
when they are able to build a smaller residence in compliance with the code, so he does not 
want to contribute to setting the precedent that developers come to the ZBA on a repeated basis 
because it sets bad precedent and bad policy, so he is drawn to encourage the applicants to 
design a residence that was more consistent with what the code provides. Chairman Novack 
stated that he understands what Board Member Friedman is saying and added that this is a 
tough case and he also read Mr. Weinstein’s letter. Chairman Novack added that no decision 
the ZBA makes is setting a precedent as each case is unique and mentioned alternatives that 
need to be considered such as moving the home further back, about 76 feet, from the front lot 
line, and added that the existing home at 228 Mary is about 3 feet away from the western lot 
line.  
 
Chairman Novack concluded that when he weighs the neighbors’ concerns, alternatives if the 
variation was not approved, and the applicants’ presentation, he is inclined to vote in favor of 
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the requested variance.  Board Member Sara Elsasser noted that she thinks she is aligned and 
even if this was a smaller home, in order for it to be conforming it would have been pushed 
further back on the lot, so there are situations where building a new home within a lot can 
warrant a variation and given the shape of the lot and existing conditions she also is leaning 
towards supporting this.  

PUBLIC COMMENT 

 
Chairman Scott Novack asked the audience if there are any public comments. No questions or 
comments were made. A motion was made and seconded to approve the requested variance as 
submitted. 
 

 
FINDINGS 

 
1. The requested variation is within the jurisdiction of the Zoning Board of Appeals. 
 
2. Based on the totality of the relevant and persuasive testimony heard and presented, the 

Zoning Board determines that: 
 

a. The requested variation is in harmony with general purpose and intent of the 
Glencoe Zoning Code. 

 
 b. There are practical difficulties and there is a hardship in the way of carrying out 

the strict letter of Section 3-111(C) of the Glencoe Zoning Code as applied to the 
lot in question.   

 
 c. The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances. 
 

d. The requested variation will not alter the essential character of the locality. 
 
 e. The requested variation will not set a precedent unfavorable to the neighborhood 

or to the Village as a whole. 
 
 f. The spirit of the Zoning Code will be observed, public safety and welfare will be 

secured, and substantial justice will be done if the requested variation is granted. 
 

RESOLUTION 
 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the request to reduce the required side yard setback 
and at 228 Mary Street be granted as shown in the drawings or plans submitted by the owner 
and made part of the record. 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the decision of the Development Services Manager is hereby 
reversed insofar as he denied the issuance of a building permit on the aforesaid property for the 
aforesaid construction; 
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BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this variation shall expire and be of no further force or effect 
at the end of twelve (12) months unless during said twelve-month period a building permit is 
issued, and construction begun and diligently pursued to completion; and  
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution shall be spread upon the records of the Board 
and shall become a public record. 

RESULT: ACCEPTED   
AYES: Novack, Elsasser, Kaplan, Satter, Ruderman 
NAYS: Friedman, Kuppersmith 
ABSENT: None 

 

7. PUBLIC COMMENT ON NON-AGENDA ITEMS 

 
Chairman Scott Novack asked the audience if there are any public comments. No questions or 
comments were made.  
 

8. ADJOURN 
 
The meeting adjourned at 9:32 p.m. 
 

RESULT: ACCEPTED  [UNANIMOUS] 
AYES: Novack, Elsasser, Friedman, Kaplan, Satter, Ruderman, Kuppersmith 
NAYS: None 
ABSENT: None 
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Zoning Board of Appeals Memorandum 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

October 22, 2021 

Zoning Board of Appeals 

Taylor Baxter, AICP, Development Services Manager 
Rich McGowan, Planner 

Consideration of a variation to allow existing AC units to be replaced within 
the required front setback at 550 South Avenue

Background: The applicant is requesting a variation from the Zoning Code to allow two existing AC units 
to be replaced within the required front setback. The required front setback has two components for 
accessory structures. First, structures must not be in the minimum required yard (50 feet at this 
location) and must not be closer than 50% of lot depth to the street (91.2 feet). The proposed AC unit 
replacement is part of a renovation and addition at an existing single-family residence. 

Requested front setback variation: 

1. Section 3-111(C)– To reduce the required front yard setback from 50 feet to 43.8 43 feet, a
variation of 12.4%; and

2. Section 5-101(E) – To allow an accessory structure to be nearer to the street (66.6 feet) than one-
half of the lot depth (91.2 feet), a variation of 27%.

Typically, the ZBA may only grant setback variations by up to 20%. However, the Zoning Code states that 
a nonconforming accessory structure may be replaced in the same location if the ZBA grants a variation. 

Variation Required/Allowed Proposed Variation % Max. Variation % 
Front setback 50 feet 43.8 feet 12.4% N/A 
50% lot depth requirement 91.2 feet 66.6 feet 27% N/A 

Analysis:  The Zoning Code includes the following standards for the consideration of variation requests: 

1.) General Standard. No variation shall be granted pursuant to this Section unless the applicant shall 
establish that carrying out the strict letter of the provisions of this Code would create a particular 
hardship or a practical difficulty. Such a showing shall require proof that the variation being sought 
satisfies each of the standards set forth in this subsection. 
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The applicant has stated that moving the AC units to the back half of the property would cause 
practical hardships and would diminish the use and enjoyment of that part of their property. 

 
2.) Unique Physical Condition. The subject property is exceptional as compared to other lots subject to 

the same provision by reason of a unique physical condition, including presence of an existing use, 
structure, or sign, whether conforming or nonconforming; irregular or substandard shape or size; 
exceptional topographical features; or other extraordinary physical conditions peculiar to and 
inherent in the subject property that amount to more than a mere inconvenience to the owner and 
that relate to or arise out of the lot rather than the personal situation of the current owner of the lot.  
 
The location of the existing house and AC units is a condition of the lot that could lead to 
unnecessary difficulties if the relocation of the AC units were required.  
 

3.) Not Self-Created. The aforesaid unique physical condition is not the result of any action or inaction of 
the owner, or of the owner's predecessors in title and known to the owner prior to acquisition of the 
subject property and existed at the time of the enactment of the provisions from which a variation is 
sought or was created by natural forces or was the result of governmental action, other than the 
adoption of this Code, for which no compensation was paid. 
 
The location of the house and AC units is not self-created. 
 

4.) Not Merely Special Condition. The alleged hardship or difficulty is not merely the inability of the 
owner or occupant to enjoy some special privilege or additional right not available to owners or 
occupants of other lots subject to the same provision, nor merely an inability to make more money 
from the use of the subject property; provided, however, that where the standards herein set out 
exist, the existence of an economic hardship shall not be a prerequisite to the grant of an authorized 
variation.  
 
The purpose of the requested variation is not based exclusively on a desire to make more money 
from the property and, if a variation were granted, their replacement in the same location would 
not likely be considered a special privilege not available to other property owners. 
 

5.) Code and Plan Purposes. The variation would not result in a use or development of the subject 
property that would be not in harmony with the general and specific purposes for which this Code 
and the provision from which a variation is sought were enacted.  
 
The replacement of the AC units in the same location would be unlikely to result in a use or 
development that is not in harmony with the purposes of the Zoning Code, which provides 
substantial discretion to the ZBA in allowing the replacement of accessory structures within 
setbacks. 
 

6.) Essential Character of the Area.  The variation would not result in a use or development on the 
subject property that: 
(a)   Would be materially detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to the enjoyment, 
use, development, or value of property or improvements permitted in the vicinity; or 
(b)  Would materially impair an adequate supply of light and air to the properties and improvements 
in the vicinity; or 
(c)   Would substantially increase congestion in the public streets due to traffic or parking; or 
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(d)   Would unduly increase the danger of flood or fire; or 
(e)   Would unduly tax public utilities and facilities in the area; or 
(f)   Would endanger the public health or safety. 

 
The front of the house has substantial landscape screening from the street and the existing and 
proposed units are over 100 feet from the nearest residence. It is unlikely that their replacement in 
the same location would have any noticeable impact on the essential character of the area. 

 
This variation request received printed public notice at least 15 days prior to the public hearing. 
Additionally, owners of properties within 200 feet of the subject property were notified.  
 
Recommendation: Based on the materials presented and the public hearing, it is the recommendation 
of staff that the variation request of be accepted or denied. 
 
Motion:  The Zoning Board of Appeals may make a motion as follows: 
 
Move to accept/deny the request for a variation to allow the replacement of existing AC units within 
the front setback and less than 50% lot depth from the street, per the plans provided with this 
application. The Board may include conditions of approval as determined to be appropriate.  
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Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) Application 

Section A: Application Information 

Check all that apply: 

Request for variation(s) from the zoning code

Subject property address: ______________________________________ 

Applicant name:   Applicant phone: ______________________ 

Applicant email:  ________________________________ 

Owner name (if different from applicant):   ____________  

Owner phone: __________________________________ Owner email: ___________________ 

Brief description of project:  

Variation request(s): 

�ƉƉeĂl oĨ ĂŶ order͕ deterŵiŶĂtioŶ͕ or deciƐioŶ ŵĂde bǇ sillĂŐe ƐtĂĨĨ bĂƐed oŶ the ǌoŶiŶŐ code 
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Section B: Standards for Variations 

For applications for variations, provide a brief response to the following prompts. Use this form or attach a separate 
letter to this application. The full text of the standards for the approval of variations can be found in Sec. 7-403(e) of the 
zoning code. 

1. Why are the requested variations necessary? What hardship or practical difficulty would result if they are not
approved? Include a description of any exceptional physical characteristics of the property (for example, unusual size,
shape, topography, existing uses or structures, etc.), if applicable.
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http://library.amlegal.com/nxt/gateway.dll/Illinois/glencoe_il/zoningcode/articleviizoningadministrationandenforce?f=templates$fn=default.htm$3.0$vid=amlegal:glencoe_il$anc=JD_7-403
http://library.amlegal.com/nxt/gateway.dll/Illinois/glencoe_il/zoningcode/articleviizoningadministrationandenforce?f=templates$fn=default.htm$3.0$vid=amlegal:glencoe_il$anc=JD_7-403


2. Describe how the proposed variations would result in a development that is not detrimental to adjacent or nearby
properties or the public good.

3. Describe any efforts the applicant has made to solicit feedback on the proposed variations from neighboring or nearby
property owners or residents. What was the result of these efforts?

Section C: Petition for Appeal 

Provide a separate letter describing the order, determination, procedures, or failure to act being appealed. Applicants 
only applying for variations from the zoning code do not need to provide this letter. 
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Section D: Acknowledgement and Signature 

� I hereby acknowledge that all information provided in this application is true and correct. 

________________________________________________________ ______________________________ 
Applicant’s signature Date 

________________________________________________________ _________________________________ 
Owner’s signature (if different than applicant)  Date 
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June 2020 1122--11229988--99RR--EENN

Split System Cooling
4A7A3018H1000N
4A7A3024H1000N
4A7A3030H1000N
4A7A3036H1000N
4A7A3042E1000N
4A7A3043A1000N
4A7A3048E1000N
4A7A3048E1000P
4A7A3049A1000N
4A7A3060E1000N

Product Data
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2 12-1298-9R-EN

Outline Drawing
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Product Specifications
Model No. (a) 4A7A3018H1000N 4A7A3024H1000N 4A7A3030H1000N

POWER CONNS.— V/PH/HZ (b) 208/230/1/60 208/230/1/60 208/230/1/60

MIN. BRCH. CIR. AMPACITY 12 18 16

BR. CIR. PROT. RTG.— MAX.
(AMPS) 20 30 25

COMPRESSOR DURATION®- SCROLL DURATION®- SCROLL DURATION®- SCROLL

RL AMPS— LR AMPS 9 — 48 12.8 — 58.3 12.3 — 63

Outdoor Fan FL AMPS 0.64 0.64 0.9

Fan HP 1/8 1/8 1/8

Fan Dia (inches) 23.0 23.0 18.9

Coil SPINE FIN™ SPINE FIN™ SPINE FIN™

Refrigerant R-410A 4 LBS., 2 OZ 4 LBS., 2 OZ 4 LBS., 2 OZ

LINE SIZE — IN. O.D. GAS (c) 3/4 3/4 3/4

LINE SIZE — IN. O.D. LIQ. (c) 3/8 3/8 3/8

Charge Spec. Subcooling 10°F 10°F 10°F

Dimensions H x W X D Crated
(IN.) 34 x 30.1 x 33 34 x 30.1 x 33 30 x 27 x 30

Weight — Shipping (lbs.) 167 169 157

Weight — Net (lbs.) 140 142 137

Optional Accessories:

Anti-short Cycle Timer TAYASCT501A TAYASCT501A TAYASCT501A

Evaporator Defrost Control AY28X079 AY28X079 AY28X079

Rubber Isolator Kit BAYISLT101 BAYISLT101 BAYISLT101

Extreme Condition Mount Kit BAYECMT023 BAYECMT023 BAYECMT023

Start Kit BAYKSKT263 BAYKSKT263 BAYKSKT263

Crankcase Heater Kit BAYCCHT302 BAYCCHT302 BAYCCHT302

Seacoast Kit BAYSEAC001 BAYSEAC001 BAYSEAC001

Low Ambient Kit BAYLOAM103 BAYLOAM103 BAYLOAM103

Service Valve Panel Cover - - -

Refrigerant Lineset (d)

(a) Certified in accordance with the Unitary Air-conditioner equipment certification programwhich is based on AHRI standard
210/240.

(b) Calculated in accordance with N.E.C. Only use HACR circuit breakers or fuses.
(c) Standard line lengths — 60’, Standard lift — 60’ Suction and Liquid line. For Greater lengths and lifts refer to refrigerant

piping software Pub#32–3312–0* (* denotes latest revision).
(d) 25, 30, 35, and 50 foot linesets available. For a complete listing of lineset options available from equipment or supply stores,

refer to the American Standard Quick Reference Guide.
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Model No. (a) 4A7A3036H1000N 4A7A3042E1000N 4A7A3043A1000N

POWER CONNS.— V/PH/HZ (b) 208/230/1/60 208/230/1/60 208/230/1/60

MIN. BRCH. CIR. AMPACITY 18 22 22

BR. CIR. PROT. RTG.— MAX.
(AMPS) 30 35 35

COMPRESSOR DURATION®- SCROLL DURATION®- SCROLL DURATION®- SCROLL

RL AMPS— LR AMPS 14.1— 75 17.0 — 124 16.7 — 109

Outdoor Fan FL AMPS 0.7 0.7 1.05

Fan HP 1/8 1/8 1/5

Fan Dia (inches) 23.0 23 27.5

Coil SPINE FIN™ SPINE FIN™ SPINE FIN™

Refrigerant R-410A 4 LBS., 2 OZ 5 LBS., 2 OZ 6 LBS., 7 OZ

LINE SIZE — IN. O.D. GAS (c) 3/4 7/8 7/8

LINE SIZE — IN. O.D. LIQ. (c) 3/8 3/8 3/8

Charge Spec. Subcooling 10°F 10°F 12°F

Dimensions H x W X D Crated
(IN.) 34 x 30.1 x 33 34 x 30.1 x 33 34.4 x 35.1 x 38.7

Weight — Shipping (lbs.) 175 200 216

Weight — Net (lbs.) 147 172 184

Optional Accessories:

Anti-short Cycle Timer TAYASCT501A TAYASCT501A TAYASCT501A

Evaporator Defrost Control AY28X079 AY28X079 AY28X079

Rubber Isolator Kit BAYISLT101 BAYISLT101 BAYISLT101

Extreme Condition Mount Kit BAYECMT023 BAYECMT004 BAYECMT004

Start Kit BAYKSKT263 BAYKSKT263 BAYKSKT263

Crankcase Heater Kit BAYCCHT302 BAYCCHT301 BAYCCHT301

Seacoast Kit BAYSEAC001 BAYSEAC001 BAYSEAC001

Low Ambient Kit BAYLOAM103 BAYLOAM103 BAYLOAM103

Service Valve Panel Cover AAYSVPANL0032AA AAYSVPANL0032AA AAYSVPANL3343AA

Refrigerant Lineset (d)

(a) Certified in accordance with the Unitary Air-conditioner equipment certification programwhich is based on AHRI standard
210/240.

(b) Calculated in accordance with N.E.C. Only use HACR circuit breakers or fuses.
(c) Standard line lengths — 60’, Standard lift — 60’ Suction and Liquid line. For Greater lengths and lifts refer to refrigerant

piping software Pub#32–3312–0* (* denotes latest revision).
(d) 25, 30, 35, and 50 foot linesets available. For a complete listing of lineset options available from equipment or supply stores,

refer to the American Standard Quick Reference Guide.

PPrroodduucctt SSppeecciiffiiccaattiioonnss
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Model No. (a) 4A7A3048E1000N/P 4A7A3049A1000N 4A7A3060E1000N
POWER CONNS.— V/PH/HZ
(b) 208/230/1/60 208/230/1/60 208/230/1/60

MIN. BRCH. CIR. AMPACITY 28 24 27
BR. CIR. PROT. RTG.— MAX.
(AMPS) 45 40 45

COMPRESSOR DURATION®- SCROLL DURATION®- SCROLL DURATION®- SCROLL

RL AMPS— LR AMPS 21.8 — 117 18–5— 124 20.8 — 127.1

Outdoor Fan FL AMPS 0.93 1.05 1.05

Fan HP 1/5 1/5 1/5

Fan Dia (inches) 23 27.5 27.5

Coil SPINE FIN™ SPINE FIN™ SPINE FIN™
Refrigerant R-410A 6 LBS., 7 OZ 6 LBS., 9 OZ 7 LBS., 10 OZ

LINE SIZE — IN. O.D. GAS (c) 7/8 7/8 7/8

LINE SIZE — IN. O.D. LIQ. (c) 3/8 3/8 3/8

Charge Spec. Subcooling 10°F 10°F 10°F
Dimensions H x W X D Crated
(IN.) 42 x 30.1 x 33 34.4 x 35.1 x 38.7 42.4 x 35.1 x 38.7

Weight — Shipping (lbs.) 233 212 246
Weight — Net (lbs.) 197 189 211
Optional Accessories:

Anti-short Cycle Timer TAYASCT501A TAYASCT501A TAYASCT501A

Evaporator Defrost Control AY28X079 AY28X079 AY28X079

Rubber Isolator Kit BAYISLT101 BAYISLT101 BAYISLT101

Extreme Condition Mount Kit BAYECMT004 BAYECMT004 BAYECMT004

Start Kit BAYKSKT263 BAYKSKT263 BAYKSKT263

Crankcase Heater Kit BAYCCHT301 BAYCCHT301 BAYCCHT301

Seacoast Kit BAYSEAC001 BAYSEAC001 BAYSEAC001

Low Ambient Kit BAYLOAM103 BAYLOAM103 BAYLOAM103

Service Valve Panel Cover AAYSVPANL0044AA AAYSVPANL0044AA AAYSVPANL0044AA
Refrigerant Lineset (d)

(a) Certified in accordance with the Unitary Air-conditioner equipment certification programwhich is based on AHRI standard
210/240.

(b) Calculated in accordance with N.E.C. Only use HACR circuit breakers or fuses.
(c) Standard line lengths — 60’, Standard lift — 60’ Suction and Liquid line. For Greater lengths and lifts refer to refrigerant

piping software Pub#32–3312–0* (* denotes latest revision).
(d) 25, 30, 35, and 50 foot linesets available. For a complete listing of lineset options available from equipment or supply stores,

refer to the American Standard Quick Reference Guide.

Sound Power Level

MODEL
A-Weighted
Sound Power
Level [dB(A)]

Full Octave Sound Power(dB)

63
Hz*

125
Hz

250
Hz

500
Hz

1000
Hz

2000
Hz

4000
Hz

8000
Hz

4A7A3018H1 72 73.7 71.4 65.4 68 67.3 62.9 56 50.3

4A7A3024H1 74 47.9 60.5 64.1 71.2 71.2 69.0 58.2 51.5

4A7A3030H1 72 69.9 69.6 69.1 68.6 68.7 60.9 56.2 48.9

4A7A3036H1 68 74.7 65.0 65.2 66.4 63.6 58.7 56.3 52.8

4A7A3042E1 72 77.6 68.3 67.4 65.6 67.4 58.2 54.1 47.6

4A7A3043A1 72 77.6 68.3 67.4 65.6 67.4 58.2 54.1 47.6

4A7A3048E1 74 72.5 72.3 69.2 67.5 72.3 60.2 55.2 54.2

4A7A3049A1 74 72.5 72.3 69.2 67.5 72.3 60.2 55.2 54.2

4A7A3060E1 71 81 72 69 69 66 60 57 54
Note: Rated in accordance with
AHRI Standard 270–2008

*For Reference Only

PPrroodduucctt SSppeecciiffiiccaattiioonnss
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Accessory Description and Usage
AAnnttii--SShhoorrtt CCyyccllee TTiimmeerr — Solid state timing device that prevents compressor recycling until
five (5) minutes have elapsed after satisfying call or power interruptions. Use in area with
questionable power delivery, commercial applications, long lineset, etc.

EEvvaappoorraattiioonn DDeeffrroosstt CCoonnttrrooll — SPST Temperature actuated switch that cycles the condenser
off as indoor coil reaches freeze-up conditions. Used for low ambient cooling to 30°F with TXV.

RRuubbbbeerr IIssoollaattoorrss — Five (5) large rubber donuts to isolate condensing unit from transmitting
energy into mounting frame or pad. Use on any application where sound transmission needs to
be minimized.

HHaarrdd SSttaarrtt KKiitt — Start capacitor and relay to assist compressor motor startup. Use in areas with
marginal power supply, on long linesets, low ambient conditions, etc.

EExxttrreemmee CCoonnddiittiioonn MMoouunntt KKiitt — Bracket kits to securely mount condensing unit to a frame or
pad without removing any panels. Use in areas with high winds, or on commercial roof tops, etc.

AAHHRRII SSttaannddaarrdd CCaappaacciittyy RRaattiinngg CCoonnddiittiioonnss

AHRI Standard 210/240 Rating Conditions

1. Cooling 80°F DB, 67°F WB air entering indoor coil, 95°F DB air entering outdoor coil.

2. High Temperature Heating 47°F DB, 43°F WB air entering outdoor coil, 70°F DB air entering
indoor coil.

3. Low Temperature Heating 17°F DB air entering indoor coil.

4. Rated indoor airflow for heating is the same as for cooling.

AAHHRRII SSttaannddaarrdd 227700 RRaattiinngg CCoonnddiittiioonnss — (Noise rating numbers are determiend with the unit in
cooling operations.) Standard Noise Rating number is at 95°F outdoor air.

Model Nomenclature

Refrigerant Type
2 = R-22
4 = R-410A

A,T = American Standard

Product Type
6, W = Split Heat Pump
7, T = Split Cooling

Product Family
V = Variable Speed                    M or B = Basic
Z = Leadership – Two Stage      A = Light Commercial
X = Leadership                           L = Side Discharge
R = Replacement/Retail

Family SEER
3 = 13 6 = 16 0 = 20
4 = 14 8 = 18 
5 = 15 9 = 19 

Split System Connections 1-6 Tons
0 = Brazed

Nominal Capacity in 1000s of BTUs

Major Design Modifications

Power Supply
1 = 200-230/1/60 or 208-230/1/60
3 = 200-230/3/60
4 = 460/3/60

Secondary Function

Minor Design Modifications

Unit Parts Identifier

Outdoor Units 4 A 6 V 0 0 3 6 A 1 0 0 0 A A
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Schematic Diagrams

Figure 1. 1.5 — 3.5 Ton Models
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Figure 2. 4.0 — 5.0 Ton Models

SScchheemmaattiicc DDiiaaggrraammss
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Figure 3. 4.0 — 5.0 Ton Models

SScchheemmaattiicc DDiiaaggrraammss
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Mechanical Specification Options

GGeenneerraall

The outdoor condensing units are factory charged with the system charge required for the
outdoor condensing unit, ten (10) feet of tested connecting line, and the smallest rated indoor
evaporative coil match. This unit is designed to operate at outdoor ambient temperatures as high
as 115°F. Cooling capacities are matched with a wide selection of air handlers and furnace coils
that are AHRI certified. The unit is certified to UL 1995. Exterior is designed for outdoor
application.

CCaassiinngg

Unit casing is constructed of heavy gauge, galvanized steel and painted with a weather-resistant
powder paint finish. The corner panels are prepainted. All panels are subjected to our 1,000 hour
salt spray test.

RReeffrriiggeerraanntt CCoonnttrroollss

Refrigeration system controls include condenser fan, compressor contactor and low and high
pressure switches. A factory supplied, field installed liquid line drier is standard.

CCoommpprreessssoorr

The compressor features internal over temperature and pressure protection. Other features
include: Centrifugal oil pump and low vibration and noise.

CCoonnddeennsseerr CCooiill

The outdoor coil provides low airflow resistance and efficient heat transfer. The coil is protected
on all four sides by louvered panels.

LLooww AAmmbbiieenntt CCoooolliinngg

As manufactured, this system has a cooling capacity to 55°F. The addition of an evaporator
defrost control permits operation to 40°F. The addition of an evaporator defrost control with TXV
permits low ambient cooling to 30°F.

The addition of the BAYLOAM107A low ambient kit permits ambient cooling to 20°F.

TThheerrmmoossttaattss—Cooling only and heat/cooling (manual and automatic change over). Sub-base to
match thermostat and locking thermostat cover.
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NNootteess

36



About American Standard Heating and Air Conditioning
American Standard has been creating comfortable and affordable living environments for more than a century. For
more information, please visit www.americanstandardair.com.

The AHRI Certified mark indicates company participation in the AHRI Certification program. For verification of individual certified products, go to ahridirectory.org.

The manufacturer has a policy of continuous data improvement and it reserves the right to change design and specifications without notice. We are committed to
using environmentally conscious print practices.

12-1298-9R-EN 22 Jun 2020

Supersedes 12-1298-9Q-EN (April 2020) ©2020 American Standard Heating and Air Conditioning
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	property owners or residents What was the result of these efforts: We discussed this new development with several residents and all agreed that our request to keep the AC units in their existing location seems to be a very reasonable request and felt that our request would be granted and encouraged us to apply for this variance.
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